When the employer utilizes a temporary agency to fill vacant positions at any of their 

facilities, temporary employee(s) will not be utilized for more than sixty (60) days 

without mutual agreement with the Union. 

Article 7 

Hours of Work and Overtime 

7.1  Definitions  

A.  Workweek  

A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours 

consisting of seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods. Workweeks 

will begin at 12:00 a.m. on Sunday and end at 11:59 p.m. the following 

Saturday. If there is a change in the workweek, employees and the Union will 

be given prior written notification by the Employer.

[...]

During the first year of employment After six (6) months, twenty-four (24) hours 

During the second year of employment Eighty-eight (88) hours per year 

During the third and fourth years of 

employment  

One hundred twenty (120) hours per year  

During the fifth and sixth years of 

employment  

One hundred forty-four (144) hours per year 

B.  Employees will be allowed to carry forward any unused vacation leave up to a 

maximum of fifty-six (56) hours.  

C.  Vacation leave will be given each year on the employee's anniversary date.  

D.  Employees are encouraged, for the purposes of maintaining their health and

[...]

requests based on operational needs, vacation leave approval/s 

will be granted by seniority within job classification. 

Previously approved vacation requests will not be rescinded as 

a result of this provision.  

During the seventh and eighth years of 

employment  

One hundred sixty-eight (168) hours per year  

During the ninth and tenth years of 

employment 

One hundred seventy-six (176) hours per year  

During the eleventh through fourteenth years 

of employment  

One hundred ninety-two (192) hours per year  

During the fifteenth year of employment and 

after  

Two hundred forty (240) hours per year 

F.  Any employee, who resigns with fourteen (14) days’ notice, or retires, will be 

entitled to payment for any accrued vacation leave balance provided the

[...]

that it does not include an individual who simply resides in the same 

home with no expectation that the employee care for the individual.  

On December 31 of each year, employees will be allowed to carry forward any unused 

sick leave up to a maximum of one hundred fifty-six (156) hours.  

D.  Sick leave will accrue each pay period.  

E.  An employee must promptly notify his or her supervisor on the first day of 

sick leave and each day after, unless there is a documented mutual agreement 

to do otherwise. Within the Prison and Work Release program, employees will